## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-second Legislature

1925

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

corporations, and village corporations included herein shall be only those whose electors and voters resident therein are also qualified voters in the town wherein said corporation is located.

Approved April 11, 1925.

#### Chapter 210.

An Act Relating to the Enforcement of Liens on Watches, Clocks and Jewelry for Labor and Materials Furnished in Making and Repairing Same.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. L., 1917, c. 295, sec. 2; relating to sale of watches, clocks and jewelry on mechanic's lien, amended. Section two of chapter two hundred and ninety-five of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen is hereby amended so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. Property may be sold at public or private sale; notice to be mailed owner if residence known, otherwise by posting in two places; newspaper notice eliminated. The lien holder shall retain such watch, clock or jewelry for a period of one year, at the expiration of which time, if such lien is not satisfied, he may sell such watch, clock or jewelry at public or private sale, after giving thirty days' notice in writing to the owner, specifying the amount due, describing the property to be sold and informing him that the payment of such amount within thirty days will entitle him to redeem such property. Such notice may be given by mailing the same addressed to the owner's place of residence if known, or if the owner's place of residence is unknown, a copy of such notice may be posted in two public places in the town, village or city where the property is held.'

Approved April 11, 1925.

#### Chapter 211.

An Act Relating to Driving Motor Vehicles While Under the Influence of Intoxicating Liquor or Drugs and the Penalty Therefor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1921, c. 211, sec. 74; relating to operating motor vehicles while under the influence of intoxicating liquor or drugs, amended. Section seventy-four of chapter two hundred and eleven of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one is hereby repealed and in place thereof the following paragraph is substituted.

'Sec. 74. Operating a motor vehicle upon any way, bridge, public park or parkway when intodicated, prohibited; also prohibited in any other place

CHAP. 211

where safety of any person endangered; maximum imprisonment penalty reduced to eleven months; when offense is of high and aggravated nature, shall be deemed a felony and additional penalty provided. No person shall operate or attempt to operate a motor vehicle upon or along any way, bridge, public park or parkway in this state, when intoxicated or at all under the influence of intoxicating liquor or drugs; and no person shall operate or attempt to operate a motor vehicle in any other place where the life or safety of any other person is endangered, when intoxicated or at all under the influence of intoxicating liquor or drugs. Whoever violates the foregoing provision shall be punished upon conviction by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars nor more than one thousand dollars or by imprisonment for not less than thirty days nor more than eleven months, or by both fine and imprisonment. The license of any person convicted of violating the provisions of this section shall be immediately revoked by the secretary upon receipt of an attested copy of the court records, without further hearing. Any person convicted of a second or subsequent offense shall be punished by imprisonment for not less than three nor more than eleven months and his license to operate shall be revoked by the secretary.

'Whoever shall operate or attempt to operate a motor vehicle upon or along any way, bridge, public park or parkway in this state when intoxicated or at all under the influence of intoxicating liquor or drugs and whoever shall operate or attempt to operate a motor vehicle in any other place when intoxicated or at all under the influence of intoxicating liquor or drugs, where the life or safety of any other person is endangered, when such offense is of a high and aggravated nature shall be deemed guilty of a felony and on conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars nor more than one thousand dollars or by imprisonment of not less than sixty days nor more than two years or by both fine and imprisonment. The license of any person against whom probable cause is found and who is held under bail pending the action of the grand jury for the violation of the foregoing provision shall be suspended until the final disposition of the charge; and the license of any person convicted of violating the provision of this section shall be immediately revoked by the secretary upon receipt of an attested copy of the court records, without further hearing. Any person convicted of a second or subsequent offense shall be punished by imprisonment for not less than three months nor more than three years and his license to operate shall be revoked by the secretary. A copy of sections seventy-two, seventy-three and seventy-four shall be printed on every operator's license.'

Approved April 11, 1925.